GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 116
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2023

WOOLEN AND SILK KHADI FABRIC WOVEN IN THE COUNTRY
116. SHRI ANEEL PRASAD HEGDE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of woolen and silk khadi fabric woven, State-wise and year-wise since 2018,
1tem-wise; and

(b) the number of metres of yarn of woolen and silk Khadi fabric produced, State-wise and year-wise since 2018, item-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): Details of the quantum of woolen and silk khadi fabric woven, State-wise and year-wise since
2018-19 to 2022-23, item-wise is placed at Annexure.

(b): Yarn is produced in the form of hank and hence, the number of metres of yarn of woolen and silk Khadi fabric produced cannot be furnished. State-wise data of woollen and silk Khadi yarn produced is not available. However, Year-wise value of woollen and silk Khadi yarn produced since
2018-19 to 2022-23 is as follows:

(Rs. in crore

Year Value of Woolen Khadi Value of Silk Khadi Yarn
Yarn produced produced
2018-19 170.64 276.67
2019-20 166.43 360.71
2020-21* 144.70 275.37
2021-22 216.46 375.03
2022-23 261.36 392.04

* Decline due to the COVID-19 pandemic.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 116 for answer on

04.12.2023

Variety-wise and State-wise quantity of woollen and silk Khadi produced during last five years

(Quantity : in Lakh Sq. Mtrs.)

Sr | STATES / UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
No. Wollen Silk | Wollen Silk Wollen Silk Wollen Silk | Wollen Silk
I | Jammu &1 35420 | 002 | 3477 | 002 | 3123 | 002 | 4672 | 001 | 4672 | 001
Kashmir
2 | Himachal 2.08 000 | 2.04 0 1.78 000 | 3.10 | 000 | 331 | 0.00
Pradesh
3 | Punjab 9.11 000 | 894 0 777 | 000 | 11.63 | 000 | 021 | 0.00
4 | Chandigarh (UT) | .00 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00
5 | Haryana 3147 | 0.00 | 31.89 0 2873 | 0.00 | 4834 | 000 | 72.75 | 0.00
6 | Delhi 0.00 | 0.00 0 0 000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 0.00 | 0.00
7 | Rajasthan 2534 | 0.00 | 24.87 0 2263 | 0.00 | 33.85 | 0.00 | 40.10 | 0.00
8 | Uttarakhand 6.13 035 | 602 | 045 | 523 035 | 652 120 | 10.12 | 0.57
9 | Uttar Pradesh 30.89 | 7.73 | 3033 | 10.00 | 2736 | 7.93 | 4092 | 10.80 | 45.19 | 3.08
10 | Chhattisgarh 0.10 | 1343 | 0.10 | 17.38 | 0.09 | 1429 | 0.3 | 1646 | 0.02 | 9.46
11 | Madhya Pradesh | 2.12 | 220 | 2.08 | 2.85 1.81 217 | 271 296 | 292 | 1.12
12 | Sikkim 0.00 | 0.00 0 0 000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 0.00 | 0.00
13| Arunachal 0.00 | 0.05 0 0.06 0.00 0.05 0.00 | 0.07 0.00 | 0.04
Pradesh
14 | Nagaland 000 | 022 0 028 | 000 | 022 | 000 | 015 | 000 | 020
15 | Manipur 000 | 027 0 0.03 000 | 002 | 000 | 003 0.00 | 0.12
16 | Mizoram 0.00 | 0.00 0 0 000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 0.00 | 0.00
17 | Tripura 0.00 | 0.00 0 0 000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 0.00 | 0.00
18 | Meghalaya 0.00 | 020 0 004 | 000 | 003 | 000 | 006 | 000 | 0.03
19 | Assam 0.00 | 827 0 10.70 | 0.00 | 825 | 000 | 1124 | 0.00 | 3.29
20 | Bihar 082 | 3.11 080 | 402 | 070 | 3.07 1.05 | 418 | 227 | 3.01
21 | West Bengal 0.00 | 55.07 0 66.65 | 0.00 | 52.88 | 0.00 | 72.02 | 000 | 64.01
22 | Jharkhand 0.45 1.92 | 044 | 248 | 038 1.90 | 057 | 258 | 019 | 3.39
23 | Odisha 000 | 3.14 0 406 | 000 | 3.10 | 000 | 422 [ 000 | 3.01
24 | Andaman &
Nicobar Islands | 0-00 | 0.00 0 0 000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 0.00 | 0.00
25 | Gujarat * 6.02 1.43 591 185 | 5.14 1.41 7.69 1.41 781 | 536
26 | Maharashtra ** 000 | 0.03 0 004 | 000 | 003 | 000 | 004 | 000 | 0.09
27 | Goa 0.00 | 0.00 0 0 000 | 000 | 000 | 000 | 0.00 | 0.00
28 | Andhra Pradesh | 022 | 210 | 022 | 272 | 0.19 | 207 | 020 | 2.8 | 253 | 286
29 | Telangana 008 | 021 008 | 027 | 007 | 020 | o010 | 028 | 010 | 029
30 | Karnataka 1342 | 2523 | 13.17 | 3866 | 11.75 | 31.50 | 17.58 | 42.90 | 19.01 | 42.90
31 | Lakshadweep 0.00 | 0.00 0 0 0.00 | 0.00 0 0 0 0
Islands
32 | Kerala 0.00 | 0.19 0 024 | 000 | 019 | 000 | 016 | 000 | 025
33 | Tamil Nadu 000 | 2322 0 30.04 | 000 | 2393 | 000 | 3259 | 000 | 26.80
34 | Puducherry 0.00 | 0.08 0 0.10 | 000 | 008 | 000 | 0.0 | 000 | 0.01
Total 163.67 | 148.47 | 161.66 | 192.94 | 144.86 | 153.69 | 221.11 | 20628 | 253.3 | 169.9

* Including Daman & Diu, ** Including Dadra & Nagar Haveli

